
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

 
 
To: Members of the Audit & Governance Committee 

 

Notice of a Meeting of the Audit & Governance 
Committee 

 

Wednesday, 8 November 2017 at 2.00 pm 
 

Rooms 1&2 - County Hall, New Road, Oxford OX1 1ND 
 
 

 

Membership 
 

Chairman – Councillor Nick Carter 
Deputy Chairman - Councillor Tony Ilott 

 
Councillors 
 

Paul Buckley 
Ian Corkin 

Helen Evans 
 

Charles Mathew 
D. McIlveen 
Les Sibley 

 

Roz Smith 
 

 

Co-optee 
 
Dr Geoff Jones 
 
Notes: 

 There will be a pre-meeting briefing at County Hall on Friday 3 November 2017 at 
9.30am in the Members’ Board Room for the Chairman, Deputy Chairman and 
Opposition Group Spokesman. 

 Date of next meeting: 10 January 2018 
 

 
Peter G. Clark  
Chief Executive October 2017 
  
Committee Officers: Colm Ó Caomhánaigh, Tel 07393 001096;  E-mail: 

colm.ocaomhanaigh@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/


 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
The duty to declare….. 
Under the Localism Act 2011 it is a criminal offence to 
(a) fail to register a disclosable pecuniary interest within 28 days of election or co-option (or re-

election or re-appointment), or 
(b) provide false or misleading information on registration, or 
(c) participate in discussion or voting in a meeting on a matter in which the member or co-opted 

member has a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Whose Interests must be included? 
The Act provides that the interests which must be notified are those of a member or co-opted 
member of the authority, or 

 those of a spouse or civil partner of the member or co-opted member; 

 those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is living as husband/wife 

 those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is living as if they were civil 
partners. 

(in each case where the member or co-opted member is aware that the ot
[...]
for a hard copy of the 
document.  

 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 

http://intranet.oxfordshire.gov.uk/wps/wcm/connect/occ/Insite/Elected+members/
mailto:glenn.watson@oxfordshire.gov.uk


 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  
 

2. Declaration of Interests - see guidance note  
 

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2017 (AG3) and to receive 
information arising from them. 

 

4. Petitions and Public Address  
 

5. Performance of Highways Partnership Contract (Pages 7 - 16) 
 

 2.10pm 
 
Report from the Director of Infrastructure Delivery 
 
To provide the Committee with an update on the Highways Term Contract with Skanska 
UK Ltd.  The paper reports the outcome of the annual performance review which 
releases extensions to contract and the mid-term position on in year operational 
performance. 
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to 

 
a) note the contents of the report; and 

 
b) advise of areas of operational concern to help inform performance 

measures for 2018/19. 
 

6. Presentation on the Customer Service Improvement Programme  
 

 2.55pm 
 
The Committee meeting in July agreed to receive an update on the Customer Service 
Improvement Programme at this meeting.  The presentation will be made by Ian Dyson, 
Assistant Chief Finance Officer (Assurance). 

 

7. External Auditors (Pages 17 - 44) 
 

 3.40pm 
 
A representative from the external auditors, Ernst & Young, will attend to present the 



- 2 - 
 

 

following item: 

 Annual Audit Letter 
 

8. Treasury Management Mid Term Review 2017/18 (Pages 45 - 64) 
 

 4.00pm 
 
Report by the Director of Finance 
 
The report sets out the Treasury Management activity undertaken in the first half of the 
financial year 2017/18 in compliance with the CIPFA Code of Practice.  The report 
includes Debt and Investment activity, Prudential Indicator monitoring and forecast 
interest receivable and payable for the financial year. 
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to note the report. 

 

9. Cybersecurity  
 

 4.20pm 
 
A presentation by Graham Shaw, Director of Customer Experience, will review the 
position taken nationally to understand and address the risks, and the actions we are 
taking within Oxfordshire County Council - including those that follow the most recent 
Internal Audit. 

 

10. Audit Working Group Report (Pages 65 - 68) 
 

 4.40pm 
 
This report presents the matters considered by the Audit Working Group Meetings of 6 
September 2017 and 18 October 2017. 
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to note the report.   

 

11. Work Programme (Pages 69 - 70) 
 

 4.50pm 
 
To review the Committee’s Work Programme. 

 

 Close of meeting 
 

 
An explanation of abbreviations and acronyms is available on request from the Chief 
Internal Auditor. 
 



 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Wednesday, 6 September 2017 commencing at 
2.00 pm and finishing at 5.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Nick Carter – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Tony Ilott (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Paul Buckley 
Councillor Ian Corkin 
Councillor Helen Evans 
Councillor D. McIlveen 
Councillor Roz Smith 
Councillor Mike Fox-Davies (In place of Councillor 
Charles Mathew) 
Councillor Michael Waine (In place of Councillor Les 
Sibley) 
 

Non-voting Members: 
 

Dr Geoff Jones 

By Invitation: 
 

Paul King and Alan Witty, Ernst & Young 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting Lorna Baxter, Director of Finance; Nick Graham, Director 
of Law and Governance and Monitoring Officer; Ian 
Dyson, Assistant Chief Finance Officer (Assurance); 
Sarah Cox, Chief Internal Auditor;  Colm O 
Caomhánaigh, Committee Officer. 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
5 
 
 
 
8 
 
9 
10,11 
 

Stephanie Skivington, Strategic Finance Manager 
(Accounting and Reporting); Lucy Butler, Director for 
Children’s Services; Benedict Leigh, Deputy Director 
Joint Commissioning. 
Graham Shaw, Director of Customer Experience; Kate 
Macleod, Deputy Director of Customer Experience. 
Richard Webb, Head of Community Protection Services 
Glenn Watson, Principal Governance Officer 

 
The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting, together with a schedule of addenda 
tabled at the meeting and decided as set out below.  Except as insofar as otherwise 
specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the agenda, reports and 
additional documents, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

48/17 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Charles Mathew (Councillor Mike Fox-
Davies substituting) and Councillor Les Sibley (Councillor Michael Waine 
substituting). 
 

49/17 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE  
(Agenda No. 2) 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

50/17 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 

 
The minutes of the meeting of 5 July 2017, as circulated in the Addenda, were 
approved and signed. 
 
The Chairman asked the Secretary to seek updates from the Director for 
Infrastructure Delivery on two points noted in the minutes: 

 The latest assessment of the highways contract and decision on whether to 
extend it or not. 

 A factsheet to be circulated to Members. 
 
Councillor Roz Smith reminded Members to send in questions in advance for the 
discussion on the highways contract at the November meeting. 
 
Dr Geoff Jones noted that the Carillion contract is on the agenda for the October 
meeting of the Audit Working Group on Wednesday 18 October 2017 at 2pm and all 
Members are welcome to attend. 
 

51/17 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2016/17  
(Agen
[...]
e that no changes are required to the Annual Governance 

Statement, previously approved by the Committee on 26 April 2017; 
 

(d) Consider and approve the Letter of Representations 2016/17 for the 
Oxfordshire County Council accounts at Annex 3; 

 
(e) Consider and approve the Letter of Representations 2016/17 for the 

Oxfordshire Pension Fund accounts at Annex 4; 
 

(f) Agree that the Director of Finance, in consultation with the Chairman of 
the Committee (or Deputy Chairman in his absence), can make any 
further changes to the Statement of Accounts 2016/17 and / or letters of 
representation that may arise during completion of the audit. 
 

(g) note the revisions to Notes 12 and 16 set out in Addenda 2. 
 

52/17 EXTERNAL AUDITORS  
(Agenda No. 6) 

 
Mr King summarised the OCC Audit Results Report and Mr Witty summarised the 
Oxfordshire Pension Fund Audit Results Report. 
 
On the objection related to LOBO loans Mr King reported that their provisional view 
was not to uphold.   
 

Page 3



 

A notice of objection has been received relating to investment in fossil fuels and 
climate change which they have first to consider if it is an eligible objection. 
 
Members asked about the likelihood of the auditors challenging valuations.  Mr King 
stated that they would be looking for valuations to be within a reasonable range.  He 
added that they do challenge valuations and in one case for another authority there 
was an adjustment of £92 million following their review. 
 
RESOLVED: that the Committee notes the reports.  
 

53/17 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN - PROGRESS REPORT 2016/17  
(Agenda No. 7) 

 
Ms Cox presented the quarterly progress report.  There are no red reports since the 
last report to this Committee.  Other Local Authorities have had issues with providers 
in the area of public health so OCC are checking this now. 
 
Officers responded to Members’ questions as follows: 

 The ICT team is currently managing responsibility for cyber security.  There are 
two external checks, one commissioned by OCC and another on government 
compliance. 

 It is policy in residential care package payments to add 7 days after the date of 
death. 

 Overpayments are quite small in the overall budget.  A recent review indicated 
that 50% were due to faults on the Council’s side and 50% were due to the 
provider not having informed the Council.  Strong letters are being sent to the 
providers on this matter. 

 The requirement for ICT to alert the payments team of any Care Package Line 
Item (CPLI) amendments or deletions that will have a material impact upon 
payments is an interim solution. 

 
RESOLVED: to note the progress with the 17/18 Internal Audit Plan and 17/18 
Counter Fraud Plan and the outcome of the completed audits. 
 

54/17 TRANSFORMATION UPDATE  
(Agenda No. 8) 

 
Mr Shaw and Ms Macleod went through a presentation updating the transformation 
programme “Fit for the Future”.  Officers responded to Members’ questions during the 
presentation as follows: 
 

 The programme was not just about making monetary savings but also about 
making services more responsive and introducing agile working allowing staff to 
be out around the county. 

 Where there are similar requirements in different departments e.g. on-line booking 
systems, the programme will consolidate to a single approach. 

 OCC is not doing this in isolation - officers study approaches in other councils and 
we are a pilot for some work in the government’s digital strategy. 

 There is also engagement with customers through surveys and a Usability Lab to 
test services. 

Page 4



 

 
Members asked for the programme to be a fixed item on locality meeting agendas 
with information relevant to the local area provided. 
 

55/17 REPORT ON THE AUTHORITY'S POLICY FOR COMPLIANCE WITH THE 
REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 AND USE OF 
ACTIVITIES WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THIS ACT  
(Agenda No. 9) 

 
Mr Graham introduced the report and he and Mr Webb respo
[...]
 cases, officers 
responded that there are a series of tariffs and compensation payments can be 
included.  The highest amount was £3,500. 
 
Members welcomed the report and noted that the number of complaints was 
relatively low for such a large organisation.  They complimented council officers for 
the quality of the processes and their good judgement in dealing with cases. 
 
RESOLVED: to note this report and the Local Government Ombudsman’s 
Annual Review of Oxfordshire County Council for 2016/17. 
 

58/17 WORK PROGRAMME  
(Agenda No. 12) 

 
The Committee agreed to move the following items from the September 2018 
meeting to the July 2018 meeting:  

 Statement of Accounts 2017/18 

 Ernst & Young – Final Accounts Audit 
 
The Chairman announced that he had a meeting the following day with the Chairmen 
of the Scrutiny Committees to coordinate work plans.  As a result it was possible that 
two more issues may be added to this Committee’s work programme 

 Cyber Security 

 Scrutiny Review 
 
Mr King informed the meeting that Mr Witty will no longer be the EY representative at 
Committee meetings as he will be retiring shortly.  The Chairman and Members 
thanked Mr Witty for his work and wished him a happy retirement. 
 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing  2017 

 
 
 

Page 6



  

Division(s): N/A 

 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - 8 November 2017 
 

Performance of Highways Partnership Contract 
 

Report by Director of Infrastructure Delivery 
 

Introduction 
 
1. The Council entered into a partnering contract with Skanska UK Ltd to delivery 

Highway Design and Works functions in April 2010. The contract covers 
routine highway maintenance, highway design and construction, transport 
planning, vehicular maintenance and other ad-hoc services. 
 

2. This paper reports current performance of the contractor and the partnership 
arrangement and updates the Committee on extensions awarded on the 
contract. 
 

Background 
 

3. The contract was tendered on
[...]
a similar 
way for salt bins this winter.  
 

26. The contract has been able to deliver demonstrable efficiencies year on year, 
and in 2016, APSE recognised Oxfordshire County Council as one of the 6 
best performers in the country with regards to efficiency in Highway 
Maintenance. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
27. The Committee is RECOMMENDED to 

 
a) note the contents of the report; and 

 
b) advise of areas of operational concern to help inform performance 

measures for 2018/19. 
 
 
Owen Jenkins 
Director for Infrastructure Delivery 
 
Background papers:   
 
Contact Officer: Steve Smith   
November 2017

Page 10



  

 
Annex 1: Performance against Strategic Performance Indicators 
 

No 
Strategic objective 
Partnership objective 

Measure Evidence RAG Status 

SPI1 Championing a 
World Class 
Economy 
Network condition 

 

Achieving the target 
condition of A and B 
class roads in each 
year. 

Agreed target of 28% 
from Year 7 

Baseline developed on survey information from WDM reflecting the 
road condition in Year 6 – 28% of A and B roads were red and 
amber 

2016/17 results (from the survey undertaken in April 2017) show 
red and amber status for A and B roads at 32.66%  

Baseline developed, 
target agreed but not 
met 28%. The level of 
deterioration however 
is in keeping with the 
national trend.  

SPI2 Championing a 
World Class 
Economy 
Programme 
predictability 

Programme precision 
against the baseline 
programme and 
subsequent agreed 
changes. Measured in 
‘days’ variance. 

ASTA programme populated with scheme development and 
delivery data. Gateways and milestones identified within the 
programme to measure performance against programme dates and 
updated with changes.  

Change control mechanisms established to capture and agree 
programme changes where appropriate.   

OPI’s now capturing performance of accuracy of design and 
construction time predictability. 

Target achieved 

SPI3 Supporting Healthy 
and Thriving 
Communities 
Optimi
[...]
 replacement – procurement exercise with Wiltshire on going 
during 16/17 and 17/18 

Following SPB (9
th

 November 2016), it was agreed that future 
extensions would be dependent on complete and successful 
implementation of SkanWorks as determined by OCCs 
requirements. 

Major issues remain with the implementation of SkanWorks. After 
OCCs internal audit findings, which showed a number of 
fundamental issues with the system, a programme for resolving 
these was submitted. It should be noted that all dates stated in the 
programme have lapsed and the system is still not delivering on 
contract requirements. 

Not met –– although 
there has been 
successful 
implementation of some 
systems, SkanWorks 
has had and continues 
to have a number of 
significant issues. It is 
still not fully 
implemented or 
working as it should 
meaning that OCC and 
Skanska cannot see 
fully the costs 
associated with works 
and costs cannot be 
fully audited. 

 

 

SPI10 Providing Leadership 
and Enabling 
Partnership Working 
Improving the 
efficiency of operations 

Improving the ratio of 
productive and support 
cost by 20% 

Work in progress, bottom up analysis has started alongside the 
LEAN review. 

Review of Management fee and supervision costs undertaken. 
Although the supervision ratio is acceptable, costs have not 
reduced as anticipated, although there is now clear visibility on the 
split of costs between supervision and management. 

Not all the savings were 
realised during Years 6 
& 7. The rebase 
exercise meant that 
although savings made 
these have been 
hidden. Implementation 
to the new area 
structure will achieve 
savings – in addition 
Skanska are reviewing 
their supervision 
requirements before 
recruiting into posts. 

SPI11 Providing Leadership 
and Enabling 
Partnership Working 
Happy and engaged 

Cultural survey to be 
undertaken in each 
contract year and 
improvement shown 

Survey undertaken in May 2016. Good response and overall 
improvement on 
[...]
re London Place, London
SE1 2AF. We undertake to look into any complaint carefully and promptly and to do all we can to explain the position to you. Should you remain dissatisfied with any aspect of our
service, you may of course take matters up with our professional institute. We can provide further information on how you may contact our professional institute.

P
age 18



Executive Summary

P
age 19



Annual Audit Letter for the year ended 31 March 2017 – Oxfordshire County Council

EY ÷ 2

Executive Summary

We are required to issue an annual audit letter to Oxfordshire County Council (the Council) and Oxfordshire Pension Fund (the Pension Fund)
following completion of our audit procedures for the year ended 31 March 2017.

Below are the results and conclusions on the significant areas of the audit process.

Area of Work Conclusion

Opinion on the Council’s and the Pension
Fund’s:
► Financial statements

Unqualified – the financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of the
Council and Pension Fund as at 31 March 2017 and of its expenditure and income for the year
then ended.

► Consistency of other information published
with the financial statements

Other information published with the financial statements was consistent with the Annual
Accounts.

Concluding on the Council’s arrangements for
securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness

We concluded that you have put in place proper arrangements to secure value for money in
your use of resources.

Area of Work Conclusion

Reports by exception:
► Consistency of Governance Statement The Governance Statement was consistent with our understanding of the Council.

► Public interest report Subject to the determination of the objection that we have received to the Council’s 2015/16
and 2016/17 accounts, we have no matters to report in the public interest.

► Written recommendations to the Council,
which should be copied to the Secretary of
State

We had no matters to report.

► Other actions taken in relation to our
responsibilities under the Local Audit and
Accountability Act 2014

Subject to the determination of the objection that we have received to the Council’s 2015/16
and 2016/17 accounts, we have no matters to report.

P
age 20



Annual Audit Letter for the year ended 31 March 2017 – Oxfordshire County Council

EY ÷ 3

Area of Work Conclusion

Reporting to the National Audit Office (NAO) on
our review of the Council’s Whole of
Government Accounts return (WGA).

The Council is above the specified audit threshold of £350 million and therefore, we
performed audit procedures on the consolidation pack. We had no matters to report.

As a result of the above we have also:

Area of Work Conclusion

Issued a report to those charged with
governance of the Council communicating
significant findings resulting from our audit.

Our Audit Results Reports for the Council and the Pension Fund were issued on 6 September
2017. We issued an updated version of our Audit Results Report on 28 September 2017.

Issued a certificate that we have completed the
audit in accordance with the requirements of the
Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 and the
National Audit Office’s 2015 Code of Audit
Practice.

We have received one notice of objection to the 2016/17 Pension Fund accounts from a
member of the public. The objection has been made on the grounds that in the view of the
elector the Pension Fund Committee has failed to actively manage the risk posed by the Fund’s
investment in fossil fuels.  We are currently assessing this objection and seeking legal advice
as appropriate.   It is our view that even if the notice of objection were accepted and
subsequently resolved in the objector's favour, this would not affect the Statement of
Accounts.
We have also been considering the objection received to the 2015/16 Statement of Accounts
in respect of the Council’s Lender Option Borrower Option (LOBO) loans, as set out in our
2015/16 Audit Results Report.  We have issue
[...]
concluded to the UK’s 
benefit.   
 

12. In the face of a struggling economy and Brexit-related uncertainty, Arlingclose expects the 
Bank of England to take only a very measured approach to any monetary policy tightening, 
any increase will be gradual and limited as the interest rate backdrop will have to provide 
substantial support to the UK economy through the Brexit transition.  
 

13. Financial markets: Gilt yields displayed significant volatility over the six-month period with 
the appearing change in sentiment in the Bank of England’s outlook for interest rates, the 
push-pull from expectations of tapering of Quantitative Easing (QE) in the US and Europe 
and from geopolitical tensions, which also had an impact. The yield on the 5-year gilts fell to 
0.35% in mid-June 2017, but then rose to 0.80% by the end of September 2017. The 10-
year gilts similarly rose from their lows of 0.93% to 1.38% at the end of the quarter, and 
those on 20-year gilts from 1.62% to 1.94%. 
 

Page 46



 

3 

14. The FTSE 100 nevertheless powered away reaching a record high of 7548 in May but 
dropped back to 7377 at the end of September 2017.  Money markets rates have remained 
low: 1-month, 3-month and 12-month LIBID rates have averaged 0.25%, 0.30% and 0.65% 
over the period from January to 21st September 2017.  
 

Treasury Management Activity 
 

Debt Financing 
 

15. Oxfordshire County Council’s debt financing to date for 2017/18 is analysed in Annex 2. 
 
16. The Council’s cumulative total external debt has decreased from £385.38m on 1 April 2017 

to £379.38m by 30 September 2017, a net decrease of £6m. No new debt financing has 
been arranged during the year.  The total forecast external debt as at 31 March 2018, after 
repayment of loans maturing during the year, is £367.38m.  The forecast debt financing 
position for 31 March 2018 is shown in Annex 2. 

 
17. At 30 September 2017, the authority had 62 PWLB1 loans totalling £329.38m, 9 LOBO2 

loans totalling £45m a

Minutes of the meeting


 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Wednesday, 8 November 2017 commencing at 
2.00 pm and finishing at 5.15 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Nick Carter – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Tony Ilott (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Paul Buckley 
Councillor Ian Corkin 
Councillor Helen Evans 
Councillor Charles Mathew 
Councillor D. McIlveen 
Councillor Les Sibley 
Councillor Roz Smith 
 

Non-Voting Members: 
 

Dr Geoff Jones 

By Invitation: 
 

Paul King, David Guest and Ruth Plucknett, Ernst & 
Young 
 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting Nick Graham, Director of Law and Governance and 
Monitoring Officer; Ian Dyson, Assistant Chief Finance 
Officer (Assurance); Sarah Cox, Chief Internal Auditor;  
Colm O Caomhánaigh, Committee Officer. 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
5 
6 
 
8 
9 

Owen Jenkins, Director of Infrastructure Delivery 
Fiona Percival, Strategic HR Manager; Mark Hopping, 
Programme Manager 
Joseph Turner, Financial Manager (Treasury) 
Graham Shaw, Director of Customer Experience 

 
The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting, together with a schedule of addenda 
tabled at the meeting and decided as set out below.  Except as insofar as otherwise 
specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the agenda, reports and 
schedule, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 

59/17 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 



 

60/17 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE  
(Agenda No. 2) 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

61/17 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 

 
The minutes of the meeting on 6 September 2017 were agreed and signed subject to 
the following correction: 
 
Item 51/17 in the second paragraph, delete the final word of the first sentence 
“homes” and replace with “agencies”. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Roz Smith it was confirmed that no further 
changes were made to the Statement of Accounts 2016/17 following the last meeting. 
 

62/17 PERFORMANCE OF HIGHWAYS PARTNERSHIP CONTRACT  
(Agenda No. 5) 

 
Mr Jenkins introduced the report and drew attention to some key points.  The original 
contract was for 10 years and each year an extension of one year is considered 
depending on Strategic Performance Indicators (SPIs).  So far, three extensions have 
been added while four were not.  The main concern currently surrounds SPI9 and it 
has been agreed that future extensions would be dependent on complete and 
successful implementation of the IT system SkanWorks. 
 
Officers responded to issues raised by Members as follows: 
 

 The problems with SkanWorks mean that the Council has to spend more time 
checking work manually.  It is expected that the problems will be resolved by the 
end of March 2018 – if not their profits will be heavily penalised. 

 The red rating on SPI9 and the amber rating on SPI1 are the primary reasons why 
a contract extension was not awarded this year. 

 The data on which OPIs are measured is checked monthly and audited. 

 The contract was drawn up at a time when sufficient money was being invested to 
improve road conditions.  Since then budget cuts have meant that the goal has 
changed to managing a decline in conditions. 

 The targets are set taking into account the amount of money invested. 

 Any amendments to the contract need to be agreed by Cabinet.  Smaller changes 
would be a performance scrutiny issue. 

 HSEQ on page 15 of the Agenda stands for Health, Safety, Environment and 
Quality. 

 A business case has been drawn up for the construction of salt barns.  It is 
expected the £4m investment will be offset by savings over a few years. 

 The 28% figure in SPI1 relates to the percentage of A and B roads that are not in 
an acceptable condition.  The current figure of 32.66% is in line with the national 
average.  Asked what proportion of these were in the City Council area Mr 
Jenkins said that he did not have that figure to hand but would provide it later. 



 

 Regarding the use of recycled plastic in road surfacing, the Council is not involved 
in trials but is monitoring developments.  Currently tar bound material is recycled 
into new surfaces. 

 There is nothing in the contract regarding pay rates but given the current 
difficulties in hiring, pay rates have to be reasonable. 

 Complaints from the public are monitored and Skanska must conduct letter drops 
to residents for feedback. 

 Asked why the Finance OPI had declined over the first five months of this year 
and if the variations in the OPI graph shown on page 16 of the Agenda are 
seasonal, Mr Jenkins responded that he did not have the information to hand and 
would circulate it to Members after the meeting. 

 
Members also commented that the report contained a lot of good news and in 
particularly complimented the performance of and savings made by the ‘dragon 
patcher’. 
 
RESOLVED: to  

a) note the contents of the report; and 
b) advise of areas of operational concern to help inform performance 

measures for 2018/19. 
 

63/17 PRESENTATION ON THE CUSTOMER SERVICE IMPROVEMENT 
PROGRAMME  
(Agenda No. 6) 

 
Mr Dyson gave a presentation on the Customer Service Improvement Programme.  
He described how staff using IBC as part of their feedback are asked to give one 
word to describe the service.  A year ago, the resultant word cloud was dominated by 
negative words whereas now they are mostly positive.  There are still some negatives 
to be addressed. 
 
Members asked if future reports or presentations could include the word clouds and 
also dashboards giving information on all aspects of improvement. 
 
Officers responded to issues raised by Members as follows: 
 

 The structure of HR information is very inflexible especially when changes are 
needed.  This sometimes results in wrong cost centres being identified. 

 Officers do not believe that the Council made the wrong decision in buying in to 
IBC.  The system is improving.  Some of the problems were as a result of 
deficiencies on the Council’s own part. 

 Apart from advertising positions available, the Council has attended recruitment 
events, especially in relation to care staff.  Events in libraries to assist people in 
applying for jobs are also planned. 

 
Mr Dyson stated that the financial aspects will be on the agenda for the December 
meeting of the Audit Working Group. 
 

64/17 EXTERNAL AUDITORS  
(Agenda No. 7) 



 

 
Mr King explained that the letter was a PSAA requirement at the end of the annual 
audit and was essentially a high-level summary of the audit, the detail of which was 
included in the Audit Results Report which was presented to the Committee in 
September.  The auditors are working with Council Officers to ensure that next year’s 
audit will be completed for the earlier completion deadline at the end of July. 
 
Mr King and Council Officers responded to questions from Members on the following 
issues: 
 

 The different views on the service concessions referred to on pages 31 and 32 of 
the agenda do not currently have a material impact.  The Council will consider the 
auditor’s views in relation to the 2017/18 accounts. 

 The earlier deadline will not result in an increase in fees, which are set by PSAA 
and are unchanged for 2017/18.  Under the new auditor arrangements with PSAA, 
scale fees are expected to reduce by about 18% in 2018/19. 

 The auditors do not believe that the objections being dealt with, which prevent the 
formal conclusion of the 2015/16 and 2016/17 accounts, will impact on the 
Council’s reputation. 

 The differences on valuations of property, plant and equipment are not unusual.  
This issue has been a significant focus for auditor regulators.  Codes of 
accounting practice are followed but the Council is reviewing the process. 

 
On hearing that Ms Skivington is leaving the Council, Members thanked her for her 
excellent work on the accounts and wished her well in the future. 
 
RESOLVED: to note the report. 
 

65/17 TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID TERM REVIEW 2017/18  
(Agenda No. 8) 

 
Mr Turner presented the report.  The Council’s cumulative total external debt 
decreased by £6m between April and September.  No new debt financing has been 
arranged during this year. 
 
Mr Turner responded to Members’ questions as follows: 

 It is expected that Brexit will mean more expensive borrowing and that credit 
ratings will suffer. 

 Most of the Council’s borrowing is at fixed rates so the recent interest rate rise will 
not have much impact.  In fact, there is likely to be a benefit from variable rate 
investments. 

 Information on the weighted average maturity of the Council debt portfolio and 
ethical investment strategy will be provided to Members after the meeting. 

 
RESOLVED: to note the report. 
 

66/17 CYBERSECURITY  
(Agenda No. 9) 

 



 

At the request of the Chairman, Mr Shaw gave a presentation on the latest situation 
regarding Cybersecurity with a view to the Committee receiving a full report at a later 
meeting.  The presentation also covered the European General Data Protection 
Regulations (GDPR) which come into effect in May 2018 - regardless of Brexit. 
 
Mr Shaw and Mr Graham responded to questions from Members as follows: 
 

 The Council benefits from support from the government’s National Cyber Security 
Centre. 

 The security of data is becoming even more important as the Council operates 
more and more online.  It’s an important issue in contracts with suppliers and 
partners. 

 The coming GDPR requires a big project plan including the Council’s contractors.  
The new regulations will include very substantial fines. 

 It is not possible to insure against fines being imposed, however one can insure 
against the costs of incidentals and managing breaches. 

 Councillors have responsibility for their own data in regard to their local role. 
 

67/17 AUDIT WORKING GROUP REPORT  
(Agenda No. 10) 

 
Ms Cox presented the report.  The group discussed the three red audit reports and 
will come back to them at the February and April AWG meetings. 
 
Training will be provided to Members on risk management immediately before either 
the January or March Committee meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: to note the report as circulated in the addenda. 
 

68/17 WORK PROGRAMME  
(Agenda No. 11) 

 
The Chairman encouraged Members to suggest items for the work programme. 
 
The Committee agreed the following changes: 
 
For 10 January 2018: 
Change “Cyber Security” to “General Data Protection Regulations” 
 
For 7 March 2018: 
Add “Local Code of Corporate Governance” 
 
The question of whether the Transformation Update will come to the January or 
March meeting will be kept under review by the Chairman. 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing   


